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by CALVIN BROWN

Send corrections to Calvin Brown, 228 E. Artesia Blvd.,
Apt. #C, N. Long Beach, CA 908'05.

(1) = place in.competition
(p) = mark made in pentathlon
w = wind aided
(h) = heat time
(sf) = semi final
(t) = tie
(d) = disqualified
(i) = indoor mark

100 Meter Hurdles

400 Meter Hurdles
(Auto
58.62 (4)
58.70 (3)
58.86 (1)
59.07 (2)
59.5 (1)
59.9 (3)
60.0 (?)
60.31 (4)
60.8 (1t)
60.8 (1)
61.00 (1sf)
61.31 (2)
61.33 (d4)
61.40 (4)
61.3 (1)
61.63 (5)
61.6 (1)
61.6 (1)
61.89 (1)
62.1 (3)
62.24 (2)
62.39 (3)

7-5-79 Oslo
6-17-79 MSAC
6-10-78 UCLA

-79
4-14-79 UCR

6-17-79 MSAC

3-27-77 Oakland

4-15-73 San Jose
4-8-79 Berkeley

6-10-78 UCLA
6-24-79 Bloomiingtor.

3-25-79 Berkeley
-75 Seoul

4-21-79 MSAC
3-10-79 Berkeley
5-20-73 San Jose
4-30-77 San Jose

86-14-77 UCLA
5-13-79 UCLA
6-17-79 MSAC
5-13-79 UCLA

4-21-79 MSAC
5-26-78 Knoxville

Debby Heald 6-10-78 UCLA
Penny Werthner 8-15-79 Zurich
Judy Graham 4-9-77 Santa Barbara
Maggie Keyes 6-17-79 MSAC
Ruth Kleinsasser 6-12-76 UCLA
Katie Keyes 6-27-76
Cheri Williams -79
Alice Trumbly 4-21-79 MSAC
Eileen Claugus 8-12-72 Champaign
Sue Kinsey 6-11-76 UCLA
Lee Chiu-Shia 5-18-75 Bakersfield
Linda Goen 6-24-79 Bloomington
Kathie' Denz 8-17-78 MSAC
Ann Trason 5-29-77 Pleasant Hill
Paula Rose 6-11-76 UCLA
Michele Bush 5-13-79 UCLA
Kathy Weston -78 Vasteros
Ann Wotherspoon 5-29-78 San Mateo
Roxanne Bier 6-23-79 Bloomington
Jani Rouda 5-14-78 UCLA

Francie Larrieu
Julie Brown
Sue Kinsey
Penny Wethner
Maggie Keyes
Kathy Mintie
Katie Keyes
Judy Graham
Cheri Williams-79
Eileen Claugus

.Suzanne Richter
Ann Wotherspoon
Su-Mei Lee
Jan Oehm
Lee Chiu-Shia
Lynne Hjelte
Cyndy Poor
Tena Alex
Phyllis Olrich
Vickie Bray
Alice Trumbly
Roxanne Bier
Sara Sweeney
Linda Broderick
Carrie Craven

8:51.1 (2)
8:;>8.27 (3)
9:12.63 (4)
9:17.1 (?)
9:21.0 (1)
9:23.82 (1)
9:26.6 (?)
9:27.43 (1)
9:29.2 (?)
9:30.8 (?)
9:33.0 (2)
9:35.1 (8)
9:37.68 (4)
9:39.6 (1)
9:39.8 (?)
9:40.5 (2)
9:41.4 (1)
9:42.0 (?)
9:42.26 (1)
9:43.33 (4)
9:43.4 (1)
9:44.81 (7)
9:45.3 (3)
9:45.7 (5)
9:46.0 (9)

5000 Meter Run

4:10.88 (2)
4:12.74 (8)
4:12.7 (x)
4:14.85 (7)
4:16.03 (4)
4:17.34 (6)
4:18.9 (?)
4:20.9 (3)
4:21.5 (?)
4:22.08 (5sf)
4:22.8 (2)
4:22.94 (5)
4:24.17 (1)
4:24.4 (?)
4:24.6 (7sf)
4:25.4 (2)
4:25.5 (?)
4:27.2 (1)
4:27.70 (4h)
4:28.0 (5)

15:55.5 (1) Julie Brown 3-11-79 MSAC
;t 6:00.38_(3)_Sue.Kinsev "-26-ZB~Kno",vil!A __

3000 Meter Run
'U
;:ro
0'
C"'<
o
iii':J
(1)

C'...o
;:r
:J
CJJo:J

-79
. 6-3-72 Irvine
6-8-75 UCLA

8-10-76 Stockholm
• 8-20-76.Berlin

6-22-76 Eugene
7-2-77 Sochi

1-28-78 Auckland
6-10-78 UCLA

6-16-79 MSAC
7-23-66 La Coliseum

7-3-77 Richmond
6-1 0-78 UCLA

~-24-68 MSAC

Cyndi Poor
Francie Larrieu
Kathy Weston
Julie Brown
Mary Decker
Ruth Kleinsasser
Tecla Chemabwai
Charlette Cooke
Ann Regan
Marcia Romesser
Jarvis Scott

Marie Nickson
Williamae Fergerson
Debbie Roberson

800 Meter Run
2:00.15 (2)
2:00.22 (1)
2:00.73 (3)
2:00.7 (2)
2:01.8 (1)
2:01.99 (1)
2:02.89 (3)
2:03.8 (1)
2:04.37 (2)
2:04.57 (5)
2:04.5 (3)

53.9 (?)
54.1 (1)
54.1 (2)

4-21-79 MSAC
4-29-78 Irvine

7-11-73 Munich
4-27-79 UCLA

5-6-79 UCLA
5-2-76 EI Cerrito

7-9-71 Bakersfield
6-26-77 Gelsenkirchen

6-9-79 Berkeley
5-25-79 E. Lansing

-77

6-1-68 Hayward
6-15-79 MSAC

5-13-78 Chico
-68

8-15-79 Zurich
6-14-75 Seoul

4-17-77 Tempe
4-17-66 Santa Ana

Gwen Gardner
Rosalyn Bryant
Jackie Thompson
Gail Douglas
Yolanda Rich
Adrienne Lewis
Kathie Lawson
Sandra Howard
Freida Cobbs
Kelia Bolton
Renaye Bowen
Kathy Hammond
Marbella Washington
Marie Nickson
Vilma Charlton i
Sherri Howard
Esther Rot
Una Morris
Charlette Cooke

23.03 (1)
22.8 (2)
23.08 (1)
22.9w (1)
23.20w (1)
23.0 (1)
23.1 (1)
23.38 (3)
23.41 (2)
23.47w (3sf)
23.3 (1)

.23.3w (1)
23.57w (4)
23.4 (1)
23.4w (?)
23.66 (4)
23.72 (1)
23.5 (4)
23.5w (2)

+0.14)
Clydine Crowder 6-12-76 UCLA
Collete Winlock 5-27-78 Tenn
Michelle Hawthorne 6-16-79 MSAC
Christine Crowder 6-24-79 Bloomington
Janice Lester 6-9-74 UCLA
Jodi Anderson 5-20-77 UCLA
Celeste Martyn 3-23-79
Sheila Hamilton 6-10-77 UCLA
Patty Cape 5-10-75 MSAC
Donna Hunerlach 5-26-79 Bakersfield
Alesia Sweeney 6-23-79 Bloomington
Alison Reed 6-14-76 UCLA
Anna Biller 6-15-79 MSAC (62.0)
Karen Taylor 6-15-79 MSAC
Stella Edwinson 5-29-78 San Mateo
Chris Davenport 6-15-79 MSAC
Laura Held 5-16-79 Bakersfield
Angela Sapp 6-9-79 Irvine
Linda Hightower 5-5-79 Irvine
Cathy Hokmann 5-26-79 Bakersfield
Leslie Miles 7-14~79 MSAC
Kathleen Murphy 5-7-78 UC?LA

(Auto = + 0.24)
12.86 (1) Deby LaPlante 6-16-79 MSAC ,
12.8 (1) Chi Cheng-Reel 7-12-70 Munich
13,14 (1) Patty Van Wolvalaere 5-26-78 Tenn
'13.24 (p) Jane Frederick 8-19-77 Sofia
13.36w (3) Pat D. Shmock 6-27-76 Eugene (13.52)
13.3~w (2) Modupe Oshikoya 6-9-77 UCLA (13.2)
13.41 (1) Esther Rot 8-31-75 Crystal Palace
13.55w (2). Jodi Anderson 4-1-79 Northridge (13.62)
13.69 (6) Mitzi McMillin 5-7-78 UCLA
13.5 (5) Lorna Tinney 7-8-72 Frederick
13.75 (2) Jackie Washington 6-24-79 Bloomington
13.6 (1) Bobbette Krug 7-71 Alamos
13.6 (3) Lisa Gourdine 5-11-79 San Diego-
13.7 (5sf) Marilyn King 6-12-76 UCLA
13.7 (1) Stella Edwinson 3-23-78 Santa Rosa (14.2)
13.7 (4) Maureen McGee 5-11-79 San Diego
13.7 (?) Mcihelle Hawthorne -(14.21)
14.00 (2) Janet Benford 5-15-76 Manhattan
14.09 (h( Alesia Sweeney 6-23-79 Bloomington
14.11w (3) Kris Costello 6-13-77 UCLA (14.17)
13.9 (3h) Cherrie Sherrard 7-1-72 Canton

.13.9 (2) Janice Lester. 5-13-75 UCLA
13.9w (?) Deanne Carlsen (14.0) '73
14.25 (7) Lucy Vaamonde 6-15-79 MSAC
14.28 (5) Kim Costello 6-25-78 Bloomington



(Auto =
21.83 (1)
22.53w (2)
22.4 (1)
22.69w (2)
22.87 (1h)
23.oow (2h)

400 Meter Hurdles

100 Meter Dash

---. --- ----
8:51.1 (2)

Francie Larrieu 7-5-79 Oslo
8:Q8.27 (3)

Julie Brown 6-17-79 MSAC
9:12.63 (4)

Sue Kinsey 6-10-78 UCLA

9:17.1 (?)

Penny Wethner -79

9:21.0 (1)
Maggie Keyes 4-14-79 UCR

9:23.82 (1)
Kathy Mintie 6-17-79 MSAC

9:26.6 (?)

Katie Keyes
9:27.43 (1)

Judy Graham3-27-77 Oakland
9:29.2 (?)

Cheri Williams-79
9:30.8 (?)

Eileen Claugus4-15-73 San Jose

9:33.0 (2)

.Suzanne Richter4-8-79 Berkeley
9:35.1 (8)

Ann Wotherspoon6-10-78 UCLA

9:37.68 (4)

Su-Mei Lee6-24-79 Bloomiington
9:39.6 (1)

Jan Oehm 3-25-79 Berkeley
9:39.8 (?)

Lee Chiu-Shia -75 Seoul
9:40.5 (2)

Lynne Hjelte 4-21-79 MSAC

9:41.4 (1)
Cyndy Poor 3-10-79 Berkeley

9:42.0 (?)

Tena Alex 5-20-73 San Jose

9:42.26 (1)
Phyllis Olrich4-30-77 San Jose

9:43.33 (4)
Vickie Bray 86-14-77 UCLA

9:43.4 (1)
Alice Trumbly 5-13-79 UCLA

9:44.81 (7)

Roxanne Bier 6-17-79 MSAC

9:45.3 (3)
Sara Sweeney 5-13-79 UCLA

9:45.7 (5)

Linda Broderick4-21-79 MSAC

9:46.0 (9)

Carrie Craven5-26-78 Knoxville

5000 Meter Run
15:55.5 (1)

Julie Brown 3-11-79 MSAC

16:00.38 (3)
Sue Kinsey5-26-78 Knoxville

16:16.8 (2)
Kathy Mintie5-26-79 E. Lansing

16:24.0 (1)
Suzanne Richter·3-10-79 Berkeley

16:26.8 (1)
Jan Oehm 4-8-79 Berkeley

16:35.6 (3)
Lynne Hjelte4-8-79 Berkeley

16:54.8 (5)
Sally Metteer4-1-79 Berkeley

16:55.3 (1)

Vickie Cook 2-13-77 Goleta

16:57.9 (2)

Miki Gorman2-13-77 Goleta
17:02.2 (3)

Ann Thrupp6-14-77 Eugene
17:05.6 (2)

Linda Broderick4-1-78 Berkeley
17:06.6 (?)

Lee Chiu-Shia -75 Pomona

17:06.6 (2)
Pam Cox 4-14-79 Corvales

17:06.8 (1)
Chris Troffer 5-20-77 UCLA

17:14.0 (1)
Nadia Garcia 5-15-76

17:16.2 (3)
Linda Heinmiller4-1-78 Berkeley

17:17.6 (9)
Kathy Robertson5-26-78 Knoxville

17:21.0 (?)

Tena Alex -77

17:23.6 (4)
Michelle Aubuc~on4-8-79 Berkeley

17:25.6 (?)

Susie Meek -79

17:27.6 (5)
Wendy Walker4-8-79 Berkeley

17:33.6 (5)
Lynn Christopher2-13-77 Goleta

17:36.9 (1)
Sara Sweeney 5-5-79 Irvine

17:39.7 (3)
Jacqueline Hansen4-22-78 Northridge

17-:51.1 (1)

Celia Peterson4-30-78 Pomona

10,000 Meter Run33:42.7 (2)

Sue Kinsey 6-8-78 UCLA

34:19.5 (1)

Julie Brown3-13-77 Northridge
34:27.8 (5)

Jan Oehm-5-25-79 E.Lansing
34:40.2 (4)

Linda Heinmiller6-15-79 MSAC

34:54.65 (4)

Teri Anderson 6-9-77 UCLA

34:54.8 )5)
Roxanne Bier 6-8-78 UCLA

35:07.7 (1)
Martha Cooksey4-1-78 Long Beach

35:11.2(6)

Ann Trason 6-8-78 UCLA

35:14.4 (8)

Laurie Binder6-15-79 MSAC

35:22.2 (7)
Phyllis Olrich 6-8-78 UCLA

35:33.74 (7)
Chris Troffer 6-9-77 UCLA

35:39.76 (9)
Kathy Jewell 6-9-77 UCLA

35:39.7 (9)
Judy Fox 6-15-79 MSAC

35:40.5 (3)
Ann Thrupp 6-9-77 UCLA

35:46.0 (1)
Sally Metteer3-10-79 Berkeley

35:50.6 (1)
Kathy Robertson4-8-79 Berkeley

35:59.6 (2)
Cheryl Bridges3-29-75 Valencia

36:01.0 (9)
Karen Nachbar6-9-77 UCLA

36:03.5 (1)
Laurie Hagopian5-5-79 Irvine~

o
ii>
:J
(1)

c....o
::r
:J
eno
:J

6-9-79 Berkeley
5-14-78 UCLA

-75 UCLA
6-14-77 UCLA
6-10-76 UCLA

6-9-78 UCLA
7-8-72 Frederick

-72 UCLA
7-31-65 Kiev

5-31-76 San Diego
5-31-76 San Diego
8-19-75 Stockholm

1-30-77 Irvine
5-13-79 UCLA

1500 Meter Run
During Mile

4:05.0 (1) Mary Decker 6-30-79 Ph illy. (4:23.5)
4:05.09 (3) Francie Larrieu 8-6-76 College Park
4:06 .4 (2) Julie Brown 7-13-79 San Juan
4:06.83 (4) Cyndy Poor 8-6-76 College Park

2:04.5 (5) Penny Werthner
2:05.0 (1) Debbie Heald
2:05.1 (?) Lee Chia-Shia
2:05.43 (1) Linda Goen

.2:05.93 (3) Lynn Hollins
'2:06.68 (5)" Debbie Roberson
2:07.0 m Cis Schaffer
2:07.2 (?) Judy Graham
2:07.3 (?) Marie Mulder
2:07.40 (3) Chee Swee Lee
2:07.45 (4) Katie Keyes
2:07.5 (2) Lynn Smith
2:07.5 (9) Kathy Costello
2:07.5 (2) Donna Fromme

400 Meter Dash
+ 0.14)

Rosalyn Bryant 7-28-76 Montreal
Sherri Howard 7-28-79 Colo. Springs
Evelyn Ashford 6-30-79 Philadelphia
Kathy Hammond 9-7-72 Munich
Mable Fergerson 9-4-72 Munich
Valerie Brisco 6-23-79 New Jersey
Gwen Gardner 4-21-79 MSAC
Charlette Cooke 10-16-67 Mexico City
Chi Cheng-Reel 7-29-70 Stockholm
Yolanda Rich 5-26-79 E. Lansing
Jarvis Scott 10-16-68 Mexico City
Kathy Weston 5-21-77 UCLA
Freida Cobbs 6-25-78 Bloomington
Jackie Pusey 8-13-79 Quebec City
Debbie Byfield-White6-27-75 White Plains
Arlise Emerson 6-25-78 Bloominton
Marian Franklin 6-29-79 Bakersfield
Denean Howard 6-24-79 Bloomington
Mary Decker 7-14-73 Innsbruck
Kella Bolton 5-6-79 UCLA
Una Morris

(Auto
50.62 (1)
51.09a (1)
51 .57 (1)
51.64 (3)
51.91 (5)
52.08 (1)
52.22 (1)
52.4 (1)
52.6 (1)
52.6 (1)
52.79a (6)
53.07 (3)
53.12 (1)
53.12 (3)
53.2 (3)
53.42 (2)
53.46 (1)
53.82 (3)
53.84 (3)
54.00 (5)

n. ~3:9 (?)

MODUPE OSHIKOVA (left) and PATTY VAN WOLVALAERE

+0.24)
Evelyn Ashford 8-24-79 Montreal
Valerie Brisco 6-17-79 MSAC (23.13)
Chi-Cheng-ReeI7-12-70 England (23.18)
Andrea Lynch -77 England (23.18)
Barbara Ferrell 10-17-68 Mexico City
Gwen Loud 6-15-79 MSAC

+0.24)
Evelyn Ashford 6-16-79 MSAC
Andrea Lynch 5-28-77 Wichita
Barbara Ferrell 10-68 Mex. City (11.15)
Chi Cheng-Reel 7-18-70 Vienna
Jod i Anderson 4-1-79 Northridge (11.3)
Gail Douglas 5-11-79 San Diego
Renaye Bowen 6-1-76 San Diego
Rosalyn Bryant 6-12-76
Sandra Howard 76
Dollie Fleetwood 6-16-79 (11.59)
Kim Robinson 6-14-77 UCLA
Martha Watson 7-7-72 Frederick
Valerie Brisco 4-30-78 Philadelphia
Brenda Winston 6-13-77 UCLA
Sharon Ware 7-14-79 MSAC
Gayle Butler 5-29-77 UCLA
Kelia Bolton7-28-78 Col. Springs (11.64)
Jackie Bolton 7-7-72 Frederick
Alice Brown 7-8-78 Moscow
Yolanda Rich 3-24-79 Irvine
Judy R~ed 5-11-79 San Diego
Pam Waters 6-12-76 UCLA
Gv."en Loud 4-21-79 MSAC
Deandra Carney 6-13-77 UCLA

+ 0.14)
Clydine Crowder 6-12-76 UCLA
Collete Winlock 5-27-78 Tenn
Michelle Hawthorne 6-16-79 MSAC
Christine Crowder 6-24-79 Bloomington
Janice Lester 6-9-74 UCLA
Jodi Anderson 5-20-77 UCLA
Celeste Martyn 3-23-79
Sheila Hamilton 6-10-77 UCLA
Patty Cape 5-10-75 MSAC
Donna Hunerlach 5-26-79 Bakersfield
Alesia Sweeney 6-23-79 Bloomington
Alison Reed 6-14-76 UCLA
Anna Biller 6-15-79 MSAC (62.0)
Karen Taylor 6-15-79 MSAC
Stella Edwinson 5-29-78 San Mateo
Chris Davenport 6-15-79 MSAC
Laura Held 5-16-79 Bakersfield
Angela Sapp 6-9-79 Irvine
Linda Hightower 5-5-79 Irvine
Cathy Hokmann 5-26-79 Bakersfield
Leslie Miles 7-14-79 MSAC
Kathleen Murphy 5-7-78 UCLA
Laura Nagel 5-16-79 Bakersfield
Carolyn Bing 6-14-76 UCLA

(Auto =
10.97 (1)
10.9 (1)
11.11w (1qf)
11.0 (1)
11.30w (2)
11.1 (1)
11.38 (1)
11.43 (2)
11.48 (?)
11.49w (4)
11.50 (1)
11.3 (1h)
11.57 (1)
11.58 (1)
11.60 (1)
11.61 (2)
11.63a (4)
11.4 (?)
11.64 (2)
11.6 (1)
11.4 (2)
11.66 (4)
11.66 (3)
11.67 (2)

200 Meter Dash

(Auto
58.62 (4)
58.70 (3)
58.86 (1)
59.07 (2)
59.5 (1)
59.9 (3)
60.0 (?)
60.31 (4)
60.8 (1t)
60.8 (1)
61.00 (1sf)
61.31 (2)
61.33 (d4)
61.40 (4)
61.3 (1)
61.63 (5)
61.6 (1)
61.6 (1)
61.89 (1)
62.1 (3)
62.24 (2)
62.39 (3)
62.3 (2)
62.70 (4)

, 3~9-(3n ,-c;nerne"snerrara r=T=-r:Z"(:;anton
.13.9 (2) Janice Lester 5-13-75 UCLA
13.9w (?) Deanne Carlsen (14.0) '73
14.25 (7) Lucy Vaamonde 6-15-79 MSAC
14.28 (5) Kim Costello 6-25-78 Bloomington
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. 5000 Meter Walk

10,000 Meter '~alk

.Marathon

Patsy Walker 6-25-78 Spala
Lorna Tinney -72
13.729-8114 5-3314 18-6V2.24.4
Barbara Emerson 9-8-68 Los Alamos
11.7 32-23/4 5-3 19-511424.7
Mitzi McMillin 6-22-76
14.29 36-3V2 5-4V2 19-226.05
Marilyn Linsenmeyer 4-23-78 Northridge
14.6 39-11145-1314 17-11 V2 2:17.2
Kerry Zwart 6-4-78 Tempe
15.243-81/2 5-5V2 18-3314 2:29.4
Sandy Goldsberry 6··21-75 Los Alamos
14.3 34-9.5-5V2 17-11 26.2 .
Pat Donnelly 6-24-72 Los Alamos
13.7 36-8V2 5-011416-91/2 25.0
Joan Russell 5-27-78 Knoxville
Susie Ray 8-17-78 MSAC
14.6 45-8 5-3 17-73/4 2:33.4
Lucia Vaamonde 5-29-71 Glendale
14.9 35-81144-117/8 18-8V2 25.0
Lisa Kinimaka. 6-29-74 Austin
Dianne Spangler 6-28-69 Los Alamos
14.4 35-23,4 5-: 1/4 18-21/2 25.5
Giulia Monteforte 5-21-77 UCLA
? ? ? 18-21142:23.2
Jan Svendsen 9-6-68 Los Alamos
11.940-53/4 4-9V2 17-41/2 25.8
Tonya Alston 7-13-77 Millbrae
Jenny Stary 5-13-79 Claremont
? 41-5314 ? 17-1 V2 ?
DeAnne Wilson 5-24-71 Glendale
15.030-11 % 5-5/8 17-3 26.{}.

JANE FREDERICK (left)
and MARILYN KING

3872 (5)
3855 (1)

3840 (2)

3819 (2)
3817 (3)

3815 (4)

3759 (3)

3755 (1)
3728 (2)

3693 {1)

4064 (7)
4024 (?)

4012 (2)

3994 (6)

3922 (3)

3912 (1)

3884 (4)

3883 (9)

-77 Goleta
5-22-76 Eugene

5-9-64 Westminster
10-26-56 Los Angeles

3-18-78 Redlands
7-5-79 Boston
6-23-73 Irvine

. 9-8-63 Wissen
5-3-75 San Jose
4-30-78 Pomona

. 4-23-66 Hanford
5-18-75 Newport Beach

4-7-79 Bakersfield
5-24-79 E. Lansing
4-9-72 Long Beach

Pentathlon

Connie Gasson
Barbara W. Pickel
Gloria Wilcox
Karen A. Oldham
Donnan Dietrich
Jacque Nelson
Debbie Langevain
Fran Davenport
Nadine Bowers
Keri Camarigg
Babs Brandin
Cathy Corr
Donna Mayhew
Linn Dunton
Margareta Carell

Jane Frederick 5-27-79 Goetzis
13.5950-0114 6-0 20-102:16.2'
Jodi Anderson 5-23-79 E. Lansing
13.540-71/2 5-611421-91/2 2:15.8
Modupe Oshikoya 6-4-78 Tempe
14.038-31/4 5-9-21-4114 2:17.9
Marilyn King 6-22-76 Eugene
14.3741-11114 5-1020-425.5
Pat W. Bank 10-16-67 Mexico City
11.544-113,4 5-61/8 19-1011425.1
Chi ChenQ-Reel 8-24-68 Azusa
10.636-0'5-1 19-81/i 23.6
Denise Cornell 4-23-78 Northridge
14.640-35-81/4 18-33.4 2:'19.6

4100 (2)

4708 (1)

4475 (1)

4379 (3)

4374 (3)

4350 (?)

4329 (?)

MAREN SEIDLER

176-3 (1)
174-6 (?)
170-91/2 (1)
170-0 (x)
169-10 (1)
169-7 (3)
168-6 (4)
168-51/2 (?)
167-8 (3)
167-4 (2)
166-9 (2)
165-9 (1)
163-11 (1)
163-2 (3q) "
162-9 (2)

8-8-72 Torrance (189-9)
-76

7-11-72 Hawth. (150-1)
7-16-60 Abilene

6-6-76 UCLA
5-6-79 UCLA

-74
4-77 Long Beach
5-21-77 Modesto

6-10-77 UCLA
8-31-75 UCLA

5-28-60 Modesto
8-18-68 Aurora

5-26-78 Arcadia
7-3-65 Columbus

3-25-72 Claremont
-77

5-11-79 San Diego
6-3-79 Compton
4-14-79 Norman

-79
5-13-79 UCLA

-78
4-29-73 MSAC

-79

Long Jump
Jodi Anderson 6-10-78 UCLA
Martha Watson 5-26-74 Mod. (21-71/2)
Jane Frederick 5-28-78 Gotzis (21-61/4)
Modupe OShikoya 5-26-78 Knoxville
Chi Cheng-Reel 2-28-70 New York
Sherron Walker 4-29-78 Irvine
Vicki Betts 6·6-76 UCLA
Marilyn King 5-1-76 San Jose (20-91/2)
Kim Attlesey 7-30-72 Long Beach
Gwen Loud 5-6-79 UCLA (20-4%)
Pat Winslow 7-2-67 S. Bar. (20-6)
Sandy Crabtree 6-17-79 MSAC
Dora Lee Roberts 5-1-71 Fresno
Anita Neil 5-27-72 Modesto
Carrie McLaughlin -79
Barbara Ferrell 5-27-72 Modesto
Joni Huntley 4-1-78 Northridge
Lisa Gourdine 7-31-76 Reno (20-13,4)
Denise Paschal I 6-24-66 LA Coliseum
Karen Elmore 7~3-77 Richmond
Sonia Guss 9-68 MSAC
Diane Kummer 6-10-77 UCLA
Renaye Bowen 3-24-73
Lanessa Jones 4-8-79' Berkeley

Shot. Put-4K

Olga Connolly
Jan Svendsen
Vivian Turner
Earlene Brown
Linda Langford
Leslie Deniz
Joan Pavelich
Lisa Vogelsang
Monette D. Branson
Karen Marshall
Terri Sabol
Pamela Kurrell
Nancy Norberg
Christi Pyle
Lynn Graham
Iva Wright .
Karen Stampfli
Leslie Hoerner
Terrie Grudinskas
Kathy Devine
Li nda Read
Cindy Banks
Susan Springer
Debbie Rivera
Ramona Ebert

Discus Throw
193-3 (x)
180-11 (1)
178-8 (x)
176-101/2 (1)
176-0 (1)
175-10 (3)
173-11 (?)
173-6 (1)
171-10 (3)
168-3 (3)
165-9 (1)
159-2 (1)
158-9 (3)
158-4 (1)
157-9 (1)
153-5 (2)
152-5 (?)
152-31/2 (1)
151-3(1)
150-4 (1)
150-2 (?)
149-2 (4)
148-9 (?)
148-1 (4)
147-1 (?)

(8Ibs. minus 2 Feet)
62-73,4 (1) Maren Seidler 6-16-79 MSAC
54-91/8 (1) Earlene Brown 9-22-60 Frankfurt
54-6(1) Kathy Devine 4-4-79 Austin
53-51/4 (1) Jan Svendsen 8-8-72 LA
53-1 (1) Lynn Graham 5-28-71 Garden Grove
53-1 (1) Jane Frederick' 5-14-78 UCLA
51-61/2 (1) Emily Dole 5-5-78 Long Beach
49-1 (1) Karen Marshall 4-1-78 Northridge
49-01/2 (7) Melody Rose '~ 6-16-79 MSAC
48-11 (?) Linda Langford -75
48-9 (4) Cel Rutledge 8-31-75 UCLA'
50-61/2 (1)8Ibs Susie Ray -79 (46-13,4)
48-2 (2) Pat W. Bank 12-19-71 Irvine
46-11/2 (1) Den ise Holloway 4-25-76 MSAC
45-8 (1) Kuchta 5-27-78 Bakesfield
45-63,4 (1)i Vera Peco 1-25-75 Anaheim
47-51/4 (3)8Ibs Ramona Ebert 6-2-79 Sacramento
45-21/2 (2) Annette Chandler3-10-79 Los Angeles
45-21/4 (3q) Kerry Zwart 6-13-77 UCLA
47-21/4 (1)8lbs Lynn Richardwon 5-25-79 E. LA.
45-01/4 (1) Michelle Betham 4-1-78 Arcata

22-71/2 (1)
21-93,4w (1)
21-7w (p)
21-61/4 (1)

. 21:03,4 (1)i
21-0 (2)
20-113,4 (1)
20-101/2W (1)
20-91/4 (1)
20-91/4w (3)
20-81/2W (1)
20-71/2W (5)
20-7 (1)
20-53,4 (2)
20-41/2(?)
20-41/4 (3)
20-31/2 (2)
20-3w (1)
20-21/4 (4)
20-13,4 (2)
20-11/2W (1)
20-01/2 (6)
19-113,4 (1)
19-113,4w (3)

6-17-79 MSAC
\ 6-17-79 MSAC

6-18-77 Palo Alto
6-10-78 UCLA

6-17-79 MSAC
6-18-77 Palo Alto
6-18-77 Palo Alto

6-1 7:.79 _I\.! ~~<;?

5-1-77 Santa Ana
8.-818-74 Denmark

6-15-79 MSAC
6-15-79 MSAC

8-18-74 Denmark
6-9-77 UCLA
6-9-77 UCLA
6-9-77 UCLA
6-9-77UCLA

6-15-79 MSAC
6"15-79 MSAC

4-24-76
6-15-79 MSAC

5-1-77 Santa Ana
5-2-76

6-9-77 UCLA
4-24-76

6-15-79 MSAC
6-12-76
4-24-76
6-12-76

5-8-77 Lafayette
5-8-77 Lafayette
4-23-77 Walnut

5-21-78 Northridge

6-9-77 UCLA
6-8-78 UCLA

3-18-79 Phoenix
6-15-79 MSAC

11-5-79 Inglewood
5-29-77 UCLA

Julie Brown 9-10-78 Eugene
Jacqueline Hansen 10-12-75 Eugene
Sue Krenn 4-16-79 Boston
Miki Gorman 10-24-76 New York
Celia Peterson -78 Indiana
Martha Cooksey 10-22-78 New York
Sue Kinsey 2-2-79 Bakersfield
Sue Peterson 11-19-78 Pasadena
Laurie Binder 9-79 Eugene
Wendy Walker 2-2-79 Bakersfield
Penny DeMoss -78
Debbie Lewis -79
Diane Barrett 1-6-76 Culver City
Leal Ann Reinhart 10-23-77 New York
Pat Story 11-4-79 LA Coliseum
Judy Leydig 4-16-79 Boston
Soderholm 10-21-79 New York
Elaine Campo 12-8-79 Las Vegas
Cheryl Bridges 12-5-71 Culver City
Kathy Jewell 6-26-77 Lompoc
Joan Ullyot 12-6-76 Culver City
Tena Anex 10-23-77 Minneapolis
Candy Hearn -78
K0l!dela 1-28-79 Saratoga
Vickie Bray 12~11-76 Livermore
Teri Anderson 3-4-73 S1. Louis

Sue Brodock
Chris Sakelarios
Sue Liers
Paula Kash
Esther M. Lopez
Sally McPherson
Joyce Brodock
Vicki Jones
- ~- ..

Sue Brodock
Esther Marquez
Pau la Kash
Chris Sakelarios'
Linda Broderick
Joyce Brodock
Tracy Trisco
Linda Bottlick
Sally McPherson
Vicki Jones
Chris Ramirez
Cindi Johnson
Lori Maynard
Jill Steiner
Lisa Metheny
Sandy Briscoe
Jessica Waskow
Jodee Hunt
Terri Teegarden
Becky Villalvazo
Geogia Sakelarios
Cindy Vaughan
Laura Spencer
Shelley Quintana
Jane Janousek

50:32.8 (1)
51:33.0 (3)
51:51 (2)
53:00.9 (2)
53:58.2 (4)
54:10.2 (3)
54:29.1 (4)
~~:~~.~ ~~

23:53.0 (1)
25:02.0 (2)
25:21.2 (2)
25:22.9 (3)
25:29.0 (4)
26:01.1 (3)
26:12.0 (4)
26:15.4 (5)
26:18.4 (6)
26:22.2 (7)
26:24.4 (8)
26:32.0 (2)
26:35.1 (9)
26:49.8 (3)
26:58.6 (2)
27: 12.2 (8)
27:19.8 (4)
27:25.2 (11)
27:32."6 (7)
27:35.0 (5)
27:54.0 (9)
27:56.2 (3)
27:57.3 (4)
28:07.2 (4)
28:17.8 (1)

36:06.70 (12) Jacqueline Hansen
36:07.4 (11) Celia Peterson
36:15.6 (1) Su-Mei Lee
36:35.3 (13) Marilyn Taylor
36:39.2 (3) Katie Keyes
36:46.2 (4) Doreen Assumrt1a

2:36:23.1 (1)
2:38:19 (11)
2:38:50 (3)
2:39:11 (1)
2:41 :38 (1)
2:41 :55 (2)
2:42:08 (1)
2:42:32 (1)
2:43:43 (4)

, 2:45:20 (2)
2:45:34 (?)
2:46:20 (?)
2:46:34 (2)
2:46:34 (1)
2:46:45 (2)
2:48:44 (14)
2:49:04 (10)
2:49:37 (2)
2:49:40 (?)
2:50:34 (1-14)
2:51:15 (4)
2:52:06 (7)
2:52:35 (?)
2:52:52 (1)
2:53:14 (37)
2:53:40 (?)



10,000 Meter 'Walk

~5:2!T.'~ir'i"CJaBro(jerlck 8-18-74 Denmark
26:01.1 (3) Joyce Brodock' 6-9-77 UCLA
26:12.0 (4) Tracy Trisco 6-9-77 UCLA
26:15.4 (5) Linda Bottlick 6-9-77 UCLA
26:18.4 (6) Sally McPherson 6-9-77UCLA
26:22.2 (7) Vicki Jones . 6-15-79 MSAC
26:24.4 (8) Chris Ramirez 6"15-79 MSAC
26:32.0 (2) Cindi Johnson 4-24-76
26:35.1 (9) Lori Maynard 6-15-79 MSAC
26:49.8 (3) Jill Steiner 5-1-77 Santa Ana
26:58.6 (2) Lisa Metheny' 5-2-76
27:12.2 (8) Sandy Briscoe 6-9-77 UCLA
27:19.8 (4) Jessica Waskow 4-24-76
27:25.2 (11) Jodee Hunt 6-15-79 MSAC
27:32.6 (7) Terri Teegarden 6-12-76
27:35.0 (5) Becky Villalvazo 4-24-76
27:54.0 (9) Geogia Sakelarios 6-12-76
27:56.2 (3) Cindy Vaughan 5-8-77 Lafayette
27:57.3 (4) Laura Spencer 5-8-77 Lafayette
28:07.2 (4) Shelley Quintana 4-23-77 Walnut
28:17.8 (1) Jane Janousek 5-21-78 Northridge

~
\I
\
I

, '.." ~
\

\
\

?

Patsy Walker 6-25-78 Spala
Lorna Tinney -72
13.729-8% 5-33,4 18-61/2,24.4
Barbara Emerson 9-8-68 Los Alamos
11.732-23/4 5-319-5% 24.7
Mitzi McMillin 6-22-76
14.2936-31/2 5-41/2 19-226.05
Marilyn Linsenmeyer 4-23-78 Northridge
14.639-11/4 5-13,4 17-111/2 2:17.2
Kerry Zwart 6-4-78 Tempe
15.243-81/2 5-51/2 18-3% 2:29.4
Sandy Goldsberry 6-21-75 Los Alamos
14.334-95-51/2 17-11 26.2 .
Pat Donnelly 6-24-72 Los Alamos
13.736-81/2 5-0% 16-9112 25.0
Joan Russell 5-27-78 Knoxville
Susie Ray 8-17-78 MSAC
14.645-85-3 17-Hil 2:33.4
Lucia Vaamonde 5-29-71 Glendale
14.9 35-8% 4-117/8 18-8112 25.0

Lisa Kinimaka, 6-29-74 Austin
Dianne Spangler 6-28-69 Los Alamos
14.4 35-23/4 5-:% 18-21/2 25.5
Giulia Monteforte 5-21-77 UCLA
? ? ? 18-21/4 2:23.2
Jan Svendsen 9-6-68 Los Alamos
11.9 40-53/4 4-91/2 17-41/2 25.8
Tonya Alston 7-13-77 Millbrae
Jenny Stary 5-13-79 Claremont
? 41-53/4 ? 17-11/2 ?
DeAnne Wilson 5-24-71 Glendale
15.030-11% 5-5/8 17-326.0.

Jack Leydig lox 1551 San Mateo ,CA 94401

••••••••••••••
SCREENED T'II AS LOW AS $1.8:) EACH!

81.40 IN YOUTH SIZES!

Looking for a way to make money for your c1ub'or
school? In need of printing on your team uniforms?

Before you look any further, please ;;-:~e ft aorice1 ist. Or, phone us at 415/341- • est
t1me to reach me 1S after 8 IXII on weekdays, or you
may leave a message on my recording unit.

PRICES: - You'll find our prices are very reason­
aDTe;"'"with larger orders getting substantial price
breaks ... 50% Oiscount in some cases.

SUPERFASTSERVICE: - Under normal circumstances
we can complete your order in 10-15 working days,
plus shipping time.

TOP qUALITY: - We back our products 100%... any de­
fectlVe products may be returned for a full re­
fund or credit. We feature such name-brand shirts
as Hanes, Union, adidas, etc. We can print in
up to 6 colors, at only 5¢ per color additional
1n quant1t1es of 24 dozen or greater.

ARTWORK:- We have a fully-staffed art department
~he1p you clean up four rough idea, or we
can do something for you from scratch. The shirts
at the right are among the many that have been de­
signed by our staff artists.

GARMENTSAVAILABLE: - We have a wide variety of T­

sh1rts 1n manr colors, sizes and weights (mid­weight; heavy). We also carry tanktops, women's
"French Cut" shirts with scoopneck, warmups, shorts,
etc. in such name brands as: adidas, Je1enk, Oolfin,
Broderick, Oodger. and more!!

HEAT-TRANSFERS:- If you aren't interested in buy­
1ng the ent1re shirt, you can go the heat-transfer
route. These can be app1 ied by you individually
to your own garments. Write for full details.

JACK'S ATHLETIC SUPPLY

9-11-77 Fuerth
7-7-78 Berkeley

-78 Europe
7-2-67 Santa Barbara

6-6-76 Campbell
6-25-77 W. Germany

3-21-71 Phoenix
5-3-75 Lakewood

KARIN SMITH

Javelin Throw
Kate Schmidt
Sherry Calvert
Karin Smith
Ranae Bai r
Cathy Sulinski
Lynn Cannon
Roberta Brown
Asa Westmon

227-5 (1)
207-11 (1)
207-9'(?)
196-3 (1)
196-1 (1)
192-5 (4)
186-4 (1)
180-3 (1)

•___"~_""LI'G_~~.t'U""~-CDe"--o""z.;.-r:s"'~a'cramento
176-3 (1)Connie Gasson15-2"~ (2) Annette Chandler3-10-79 Los Angeles -77 Goleta

4064 (7)
45-2'14 (3q)

Kerry Zwart 6-13-77 UCLA174-6 (?)Barbara W. Pickel5-22-76 Eugene4024 (?)
47-2% (1)8lbs

Lynn Richardwon5-25-79 E. LA.170-91/2 (1)Gloria Wilcox5-9-64 Westminster

45-0% (1)

Michelle Betham4-1-78 Arcata170-0 (x)Karen A. Oldham10-26-56 Los Angeles4012 (2)169-10 (1)
Donnan Dietrich3-18-78'Redlands

Discus Throw

169-7 (3)
Jacque Nelson 7-5-79 Boston3994 (6)168-6 (4) Debbie Langevain6-23-73 Irvine

168-51/2 (?)
Fran Davenport9-8-63 Wissen3922 (3)

193-3 (x)
Olga Connolly8-8-72 Torrance (189-9)167-8 (3)Nadine Bowers5-3-75 San Jose

180-11 (1)

Jan Svendsen -76167-4 (2)Keri Camarigg4-30-78 Pomona3912 (1)
178-8 (x)

Vivian Turner7-11-72 Hawth. (150-1)166-9 (2)Babs Brandin• 4-23-66 Hanford

176-101/2 (1)

Earlene Brown7-16-60 Abi lene165-9 (1)Cathy Corr5-18-75 Newport Beach3884 (4)
176-0 (1)

Linda Langford6-6-76 UCLA163-11 (1)Donna Mayhew4-7-79 Bakersfield
175-10 (3)

Leslie Deniz 5-6-79 UCLA163-2 (3q)Linn Dunton5-24-79 E. Lansing3883 (9)
173-11 (?)

Joan Pavelich -74162-9 (2)Margareta Carell4-9-72 Long Beach
173-6 (1)

Lisa Vogelsang4-77 Long Beach 3872 (5)
171-10 (3)

Monette D. Branson5-21-77 Modesto- Pentathlon3855 (1)
168-3 (3)

Karen Marshall6-10-77 UCLA
165-9 (1)

Terri Sabol 8-31-75 UCLA
4708 (1)

3840 (2)

159-2 (1)
Pamela Kurrell5-28-60 ModestoJane Frederick5-27-79 Goetzis

158-9 (3)
Nancy Norberg8-18-68 Aurora13.59 50-0% 6-0 20-10 2:16.2

3819 (2)
158-4 (1)

Christi Pyle5-26-78 Arcadia4475 (1)
Jodi Anderson 5-23-79 E. Lansing3817 (3)

157-9 (1)
Lynn Graham7-3-65 Columbus13.540-71/2 5-6% 21-91/2 2:15.8

153-5 (2)

Iva Wright3-25-72 Claremont4379 (3)Modupe Oshikoya 6-4-78 Tempe3815 (4)
152-5 (?)

Karen Stampfli -7714.038-31/4 5-9-21-41/4 2:17.9

152-3% (1)

Leslie Hoerner5-11-79 San Diego4374 (3)Marilyn King 6-22-76 Eugene3759 (3)
151-3 (1)

Terrie Grudinskas6-3-79 Compton14.37 41-111/4 5-10 20-4 25.5

150-4 (1)

Kathy Devine4-14-79 Norman4350 (?)Pat W. Bank 10-16-67 Mexico City3755 (1)
150-2 (?)

Linda Read -7911.5 44-1P,4 5-61/8 19-101/4 25.1
3728 (2)

149-2 (4)
Cindy Banks5-13-79 UCLA4329 (?)Chi ChenQ-Reel 8-24-68 Azusa

148-9 (?)
Susan Springer -7810.6 36-0 5-1 19-81/4 23.6

3693 {1)148-1 (4)
Debbie Rivera4-29-73 MSAC4100 (2)Denise Cornell 4-23-78 Northridge

147-1 (?)

Ramona Ebert -7914.640-35-81/4 18-33,4 2:19.6

6-17-79 MSAC
, 6-17-79 MSAC

6-18-77 Palo Alto
6-10-78 UCLA
6-17-79 MSAC

6-18-77 Palo Alto
6-18-77 Palo Alto

6-17-79 MSAC
- 4-17-76

6-18-77 Palo Alto
4-17-76
6-17-79
4-17-76

6-18-77 Palo Alto
4-2-78 Northridge
6-18-77 Palo Alto

6-17-79 MSAC
6-18-77 Palo Alto

6-10-78 UCLA
4-17-76
4-17-76
4-17-76
4-17-76

6-10-78 UCLA
6-10-78 UCLA

8-26-79 Montreal
1-13-78 College Park

8-15-79 Zurich
8-18-79 San Diego

6-24-78 Nymburk
5-16-79 Bakersfield

-79
5-6-79 UCLA

4-24-76 MSAC
6-11-77 UCLA

5-7-78 UCLA
4-14-79 San Diego

6-23-79 Bloomington
5-20-78 Arcadia
5-20-78 Arcadia
4-27-75 Orinda

6-21-76 Eugene
5-21-77 Modesto

5-14-8 UCLA
-79

7-1-78 MSAC
7-8-72 Frederick
7-8-72 Frederick

5-6-78 UCLA

High Jump

Sue Bredock
Chris Sakelarios
Sue Liers
Paula Kash
Esther M. Lopez
Sally McPherson
Joyce Brodock
Vicki Jones
Lisa Metheny
Jill Steiner
Lisa Metheny
Jodee Hunt
Cindi Johnson
M. Lang
Jessica Waskow
Sandy Briscoe
Diane Uribe
Linda Bottlik
Jane Janousek
Tracy Trisco
Becky Villalvazo
Terri Teegarden
Jill Steiner
Denece George
Laura Gottlieb

Debbie Brill
Joni Huntley
Pam Spencer
Sue McNeal
Jane Frederick
Phyllis Blunston
Tonya Alston
Patsy Walker
Modupe Oshikoya
Cindy Gilbert
Annette Tannander
Fern Simon
Kathy Hamilton
Kari Gosswiller
Nancy Redican
Pam Blackburn
Marilyn King
Denise Cornell
Chris Remmling
Karen Lysaght

.Ellen Fargo
DeAnne Wilson
Sandy Goldsberry
Luanne Morris
Six (6) People.

50:32.8 (1)
51:33.0 (3)
51:51 (2)
53:00.9 (2)
53:58.2 (4)
54:10.2 (3)
54:29.1 (4)
55:37.6 (5)
56:25.1 (7)
56:25.1 (7)
56:31.8 (1)
56:44.0 (7)
57:15.2 (2)
57:43 (9)
57:48.2 (4)
58:10 (10) ,
58:10.4 (10)
58:12 (12)
58:39.0 (7)
58:46.4 (3)
59:23.0 (4)
61:17.6 (5)
61:45.6 (6)
62:27.1 (10)
63: 18.2 (11)

6-51/4 (1)
6-4 (1)i
6-33/.1(2)
6-1 (1)
6-0 (p)
6-0 (1)
5-11112 (?)
5-111/4 (3)
5-11 (3)

·5-11 (7)
5-11 (3)
5-11 (1)
5-11 (1)
5-101/4 (1)
5-101/4 (1)
5-10 (1)
5-10 (p)
5-10 (3)
5-10 (1)
5-10 (?)
5-91/2 (1)
5-93/8 (1)
5-93/8 (2)
5-91/4 (p)
5-9


